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RUDEN
215 SOUTH MONRQOE STREET
McOLOSKY SUITE 815
5 M |TH TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
SCHUSTER & (850) 681-9027
FAX:
RUSSELL, PA. r v omp  KGCQRUDEN.COM
January 3, 2001 <
me = 0L
T L] Pl
C\ (F%) i;.,i }
Blanca S. Bayo, Director Via Hand Delivery =G BT
Division of Records & Reporting QZ)“ Pp £
Florida Public Service Commission & &5 0
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard = O
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 000079-SU

Complaint by Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. against K.W. Resort
Utilities Corp.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed, on behalf of Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc., are an original and 15
copies of an Amended Complaint.

Please acknowledge receipt of the foregoing by stamping the enclosed extra
copy of this letter and returning same to my attention. Thank you for your assistance

) ‘kl

Thank you.

Sincerely,
RUDEN, McCLOSKY, SMITH,
SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Sunset Ventures of Key West,
Inc.
Complainant,
vs. Docket No. 000079-SU

K.W. Resort Utilities Corp.

Respondent.
/
AMENDED COMPLAINT
Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. (“Sunset”) files this its

Amended Complaint, pursuant to § 25-22.032, F.A.C., and § 25-
30.560, F.A.C., against K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. {(“the
Utility”) and states:
1. The name of the complainant and the address of its
principal place of business is:
Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc.
5555 College Road
Key West, FL 33040
Sunset 1s a bulk wastewater service customer of the Utility.
Sunset is billed based upon residential or general service rate
tariffs, depending upon the nature of the ultimate user.
2. The persons authorized to receive notices, pleadings,

orders, and communications with respect to this Amended

Complaint are:

DOCUMENT KUMRER-DATE
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Kathryn G.W. Cowdery
Ruden, McClosky, Smith, Schuster
& Russell, P.A.

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 815

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 681-9027

3. The Respondent’s name and address is:

K.W. Resort Utilities Corp.

Post Office Box 2125

Key West, FL 33045-2125
Respondent has been issued Certificate No. 168s, which
authorizes it to operate as a wastewater utility in Monroe
County.

4. Sunset seeks an order of the PSC 1) determining that
the Utility has violated PSC rules, 2) requiring amendment of
the Contract to provide for refund of service availability
charges as required by PSC rule, 3) requiring the refund of
certain service availability <charges and monthly service
billings, and 4) determining that a disconnect/reconnect charge
and “sewer violation penalty fee” billed to Sunset are
unauthorized charges.

5. As provided in Rule 25-30.560, F.A.C., Sunset has made
all service availability payments as required by the developer’s
agreement, paid all bills for monthly service rendered by

Utility, and has made written demand, and hereby renews that

demand, to the Utility for refund of overcharged service
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availability charges and of money paid for monthly service when
service was not being provided by the Utility. The Utility has

refused to make the refund.

Background

6. Sunset and the Utility entered into a developer’s
agreement dated August 15, 1998 (“the Contract”), whereby the
Utility agreed to render wastewater service to Sunset’s
development in Monroe County, including sixty (60) residential
condominiums, a commercial restaurant seating one hundred fifty
people (150), a marina containing one hundred thirty nine (139)
boat slips, with six (6) showers and six (6) water closets for
residents of the marina, a dock masters building with two (2)
water closets, and a marina sales and service building with four
(4) washing machines. (A copy of the Contract is attached
hereto as Appendix “A”.)

7. The Utility did not file the developer’s agreement
with the PSC for approval, contrary to the requirements of Fla.
Admin. Code R. § 25-30.550.

8. Pursuant to paragraph 4 of the Contract: “After
construction, the said domestic waste water lines, pipes,
manholes and 1lift stations shall be the property o¢f the Owner

[i.e., Sunset] however, the Company f[i.e., the Utility] shall
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maintain and operate the collection system. . . . It shall be
the responsibility of the Company after conveyance to maintain,
operate repair or replace all pumping stations, 1ift stations,
force mains, collection manholes installed by the Owner pursuant
to this Agreement, both in the property and outside the
property.”

9. The Utility notified Sunset orally, on or about
January 18, 2000, that it intended to discontinue service to
Sunset at the marina and not commence service at the
condominium, and would refund service availability charges in
the amount of $338,580 paid by Sunset to the Utility. The
Utility then and on that same date locked and discontinued
electrical service to lift station # 2 serving the marina.

10. From information furnished to Sunset by the Utility,
it appears that the Utility discontinued service to the marina
and refused service to provide service to condominium building
four because an employee of Sunset deposited wastewater from
boats or boat holding tanks into the wastewater system at a
pumping station near the marina. The marina had been receiving
uninterrupted service since the September 16, 1999 notice of DEP
certificate of completion and approval of use of lines.

11. Sunset has two completed and two other residential

condeminium buildings in various stages of construction which
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are subject to the Contract. Each of these four buildings
contain fifteen (15) residential units. On or about January 18,
2000, the Utility plugged Sunset’s service main for condominium
building four with concrete, informing Sunset that this was done
to prevent Sunset from commencing the discharge of wastewater
into the utility system. A Utility employee represented to
Sunset on January 19, 2000, that the Utility would turn on the
electrical power for the pump station and that the concrete
would be removed from the service line. DEP approved the
wastewater collection/ transmission system for the condominium
units on January 21, 2000. Although service was restored to the
marina, the Utility continued to refuse to provide service to
condominium building four, which created an emergency because
residential units were being conveyed with the expectancy that
wastewater service would be provided by Utility as required by
the Contract. Sunset therefore filed its Complaint initiating
this docket on January 24, 2000, requesting that the PSC enter
an order requiring the Utility to provide service and to resolve
disputes between the parties.

12. During the course of the docket, on May 11, 2000, the
Utility initiated wastewater service to condominium building

four.
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13. The parties attempted to resolve remaining differences
through the preparation of a revised bulk wastewater treatment
service agreement. Sunset was informed pursuant to copy of a
letter dated November 22, 2000, from the Utility’s lawyer to PSC
Staff Counsel, that the Utility’s position 1is that “efforts to
resolve the dispute between the parties have proven
unsuccessful.” Based upon that representation, Sunset files

this Amended Complaint for the relief set forth herein.

Overcharge of Service Availability Charges

14. The Contract provides for the payment of a total
amount of $338,580 in service availability fees as set forth in
the Contract, and as calculated on Ex. A to the Contract.
Sunset paid one-fourth of the total service availability charges
on November 2, 1998. Thereafter, a dispute arose between the
parties, the Utility demanding that Sunset pay the full amount
of service availability fees based upon alleged Dbreach of
contract. The Utility informed Sunset that without the full
payment, Utility would not render service to Sunset. Under
protest, Sunset paid the remaining total of $253,935 service
availability fees on or about November 16, 1999. (See invoices

attached in Appendix “B” hereto.)
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15. 1Included in the $338,580 of service availability
charges are $75,060 in charges attributable to 139 boat slips
which the Contract states: “includes showers and water closets
in Marina Building.” This number was calculated as follows:
[(139 X 50 gpd) divided by 250 gpd totaling 27.8 ERC’s, X 2700
equals $75,060]. Sunset objected to paying these service
availability charges at the time, but paid under protest.

l6. Of the 139 boat slips for which service availability
charges were paid, 36 were built to be privately owned boat
slips which are located on the condominium side of the water
body, across from the marina. These 36 boat slips are or will
be owned individually by condominium owners, and do not impose
any additional wastewater treatment requirements on the Utility,
since the boat slip owners use the facilities in their
condominiums. They do not use the marina building utilities at
all. There 1is no Jjustification for the Utility to have
collected service availability charges for these 36 boat slips,
and the charges paid should be refunded. This amount totals
519,440, which 1is calculated as the difference Dbetween the
service availability charge paid for the total 139 boat slips
($75,060 paid) and the service availability charges for 103 boat
slips on the marina side of the development ($55,620, which 1is

calculated as follows: [(103 X 50 gpd) divided by 250 gpd,
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totaling 20.6 ERCs X $2,700 eqguals $55,620].) (A copy of the
site plan showing the 139 boat slips is attached as Appendix “C”

hereto.)

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-30.540(3) (b) provision for refund of
service availability charges

17. There 1is no provision in the Contract for refund of
service availlability charges as 1is required by Fla. Admin. Code
R. 25-30.540(3) (b) . There may be a need for such refund
regarding the restaurant service availability charges, although
that is unknown at this time. Such a refund provision should be

added to the Contract.

Refund of Payments made on invoices for monthly service

18. Although the Utility did not render service to
condominium building four until May 11, 2000, it began billing
for service beginning January 31, 2000. Sunset has paid these
bills, and is entitled to a refund for the invoices dated
1/31/00 through 3/31/00, when it was not receiving service.
($518.40 X 3 mo., totaling $1555.20) (See Appendix “B” hereto.)
Additionally, Sunset was Dbilled the full monthly charge of

$518.40 for the month of May, 2000, although service was not
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begun until on or about May 11, 2000. A partial, pro rata

refund of this monthly invoice is appropriate.

Unauthorized charqes

19. The Utility stated in its April 26, 2000 Response to
Public Service Commission Staff Date Request (“Utility’'s
Response”) to Staff question number one that on “January 18,
2000, the Utility discovered unauthorized flows coming from the
condominium side of the Sunset Ventures development,” and that
in order to prevent flows from going to the plant, “the Utility
discontinued electric service to the 1lift station and plugged
the line with concrete on this date.” These statements are
incorrect. Lift station # 1 serving the condominiums was not
yet operational on January 18 because the electrical power had
not yet been turned on. Sunset Ventures has never operated or
“turned on electricity to” 1ift station #1. As the Utility’s
Response itself states, testing of the electrical panel of 1lift
station #1 did not occur until February 25, 2000. No flows
could go to the wastewater treatment plant in January 2000.

20. The Utility’s Response states 1in apparent support of
its failure to provide service to condominium building four, in
answer to question 1, that as of January 18, 2000, all service

availability charges had not been paid, and no payment was being
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made for service. All service availability charges had been
paid in full on November 16, 1999. No payment was being made
for service to the condominium as of January 28, 2000, because
service had not been initiated, Sunset Ventures did not intend
to initiate service, no flows went to the treatment plant, and
as a result, no bills had been rendered. Notwithstanding that
the condominium had neot vyet received service, KW Resort
Utilities billed Sunset Ventures $695.53 for “Disconnection and
Reconnection Fees for Condos, 1including time, material and

labor,” as a result of the Utility plugging the 1lines with

concrete. This invoice has not been paid. (See Appendix “B”
hereto.) It is Sunset’s position that this is an unauthorized
charge.

21. The Utility has imposed upon Sunset a “sewer violation

penalty fee” in the amount of $2,500, by invoice dated 1/31/00.
Sunset has not paid this penalty fee. No such charge has been
approved by the PSC nor 1s there any such charge in the
Utility’s tariff. (See Appendix “B” hereto.)

WHEREFORE, Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc. hereby
requests that the Commission:

1. Take Jurisdiction over this matter and resolve any
dispute between the parties as provided in Fla. Admin. Code

Rules 25-30.560 and 25-22.032;
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2. Order K.W. Resort Utilities Corp. to make all
appropriate refunds to Sunset;

3. Order that the $695.53 disconnection and reconnection
fee and the $2,500 sewer violation penalty fee are unauthorized
and may not be charged;

4. Review the provisions of the developer’s agreement as
required by Fla. Admin. Code R. § 25-30.550, and require a clear
and appropriate provision be added to the Contract for refund of
service availability charges as required by Fla. Admin. Code R.
25-30.540(3) (b); and

5. Grant such other relief as may be appropriate.

DATED this 3rd day of January 2001.

Kathryn

wg%/
Fla. Ba

%.W. Cowdery
No. 0363995
Ruden, ™McClosky, Smith,

Schuster & Russell, P.A.
215 3. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 681-9027

Attorneys for Sunset Ventures
of Key West, Inc.

TAL:32666:1 11



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Petitioner’s Amended Complaint has been furnished via
hand delivery to John R. Jenkins, Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley,
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 and to
Tyler Van Leuven, Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services,
Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 on this 3rd day of January 2001.

Kéthryn//G.W. 'cOwderV
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(hercinafter teferred 1o as "Owner”) is
land, Koy West, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Sunset Ventures of Key West, Inc,
developing Stnset Marina on Junior College Road, Stock I5

WEHEREAS, Sunset Marina will consist of; 1.) sixty (60) rcsidmu'a'll eondommmms, 2)a
comnicrcial restauraat seating 150 people, 3.) a masina containiog one huidned thirty-nine (139)

boat siips, With six (6) showers and six (6) water closcts for residents of tha u!m'ina,ﬁ.) a dock
mastees building with two (2) water closets, 5.) a marina sales and service building, with four (4)
washing machines each numbered item constituting a component of the development; and

WHEREAS, Stmset Marina desires to hook into the KW Resort Utilitics Corp., (hereinafier
referred 10 88 "Company”) waste water irezunent system and have.the waste water trested by the. -
waste water trestment plant; and - .

WHEREAS;KWRMUHH&cs Cormp., cunuxtﬁr has sufficlent capacity to Seat waste water

S

from the Sunset Mu;ajmo‘ammmtr snd
0 '1"!’ . -

NOW, mémmmmwaommm&anpmisu
eovensnts and eonditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Compqﬁy agrees to provide bulk serviea to Owner at Compsny’s Wastewater
Treatment Plant by Owner connecting to Company's collection system.

2. Omwmmthmiuownmﬁmdmhdmﬁemm
collection lines, pipes, manboles and lift stations, which may be required on its property and off its
propesty, including the engineering cost to connast to the Compaty's collection system and all other
facilities necessary to majke it possibie for the Company to provide adequate domestic waste water
porvices., Before Ownei commances auy construction of the domestic wasty water collection piant,
Owaer agrees to fumish Company evidense satisfactory to the Company that the coptractor
employed by the Owner has provided the Owner with the following, and ageeed to the Tollowing:

‘ o/ Sk-ilu‘,;‘fwns - 444

@  A100% payment performance bond; W/ 2 —
b. A onc year guaranice ageinst defects and workmanship and materials in the
construction of all of domestic waste water lines, pipes, mashales ang lift stations;

u-@mﬁ:;?!-?;' o ng that contractor has been in busineas for three (3) years.

3. Company agrees to cooperate with the O~vaer in good faith in making available to
the Owner a connection with its existing collection lines or manholes or with the collection lines or

A

Appendix A
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- er which it exercises control in order to minitmize expensa and costs fo Company as well
masholes o l es that the Waste water collection lines, pipes, manholes and
ions ¢ | ibed i 1 above conpect 1o Company’s

lift stations constructed by the Owner as described in pmgraph 8bo nnect 1o
/ cSIacﬁon system at (he closest point as is practicably available considering existing circumsiances

and conditions.

4. Such domestic waste water colicction lines, pipes, manholes and lift statjons shall be
designed and constructed with plans and specifications prepared by licensed engineers and be
epproved by the Company's engineers or xepresentatives, ind be in accordance with applicable
gavernmental regulations. The cost of inspecting said plans by the. Company’s engineers shlll be
paid for by Owner. The Comparty shall have the right during construction to inxpect and reject any
work not complying with the aaid plans or being in violation of the applicable' govemnmental
regulations. The cost of the Company's inspections shall be paid for by the Owner. Selt water
intrusion has been a problem in the Stock 1slend area end the Compuny has the right to insure that
thexe is no salt water intrusion into the lines so constructed,

After construction, the said domestic waste water lines, pipes, manholes and Lift stations shall
be the propesty of the Qwner however, the Company shall maintain and operate the collection
system. As the domestic waste water systems of the Comparny arc extended imio the propesty,
Owner will convey and gram 1o the Campany, without cost to the Compary, the following:

., Easement for ingress and egress to all of the water meters, Jift stations, pumping

stations and collection systems ltid and installed by the Owner on the praperty

pursuant (o this Agreement; and -

b. The right 10 use iR stations by such instruments as designod by the Company; and
Owner shall promptly and r=adily make available 12 Company all cost figures,
trecords and other data requested by the Company.

“*

It shali be the responsibility of the Company after conveyance to maintain, operate, repair
or replace all pumping stations, lift stations, foroe mains, collection manholes installed by the Ownar
pursuant 1o this Agreement; both in the propexty and vutside the property. Notwithsiinding this

~ Owner agrees 10 assign its ous year gusrantee sgainst defects and workmanship and mutesials in the
construction of all domestic waste water lincs, pipes, manholcs and lift stations to the Company.

At all times during the construction of the damestic waste watcr lines and relsted equipment
Company shall have access to the construction and the right to inspect the construction w insuce that
the lines and rclated equipment are being installed in accordance with the plans and specifications
prepared by or approved ils engincors. Owner shall construct the domestic wasie water disposal
lines in such manner in insure that no water from air conditioniug systems or swimming pools shall
flow into the domestic waste water lines, Only domestic residential wasts water i ite strictest sense
shall be discharged into the domestic waste water disposal sysiem of the Company. Waste water "
from boats or baat holding fanks shall not be discharged into the system, i
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. The waste water traatment plant capacity charge of $2,700.00 per equhm'lent re‘:iflcnti.d
connection is required. Institutions, recreation buildings, swirmsning pools, commercial or crvic units
will be reviewed by the Company to determine the number of ERCs. The charges for cach
compopent of the development shali be as listed on Exhibit "A"attached horeto,

The Owner’s development plans for the residential couduminiux!u call for four_(4) scparate
%uildings, cach containing fifteen (15) condominium umts Thc Owner intends to ?blam s separate
building pesmit from the City of Key West for each building, and‘a corresponding certificate ot"
occupancy for each building upon completion thercof. Plant capacity charges shall be paysble by

the Owner as follows:

One-fourth (1/4th) of plant capacity charges for each building upon veceipt of 'the
building permit for that building or that component of the development building
permits have siready been issued. . )

"Ihe temaindet, i.¢., three-fourths (3/4th), of plant capacity charges for each building
upon receipt by the Owner of the first cettificate of occupancy for that bullding-or
compietion of the component which ever ig earliet. -

The Maxina building, boat slips, marins sales and dock master building items number 3, 4
and 5 have alrcady commenced constrction. Twenty-Five (25%) percent of the capacity fes is dus
upon exccution hereof and tie balance upon completion of the improvements. The restauravt has
not commencsd conatruction however, at the tirae a building permit fs lasued twenty-five (25%)
percant of the capacity reservation fee shall be paid and the balance upon completion.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, as the Company's plant capucity may be inadequate to treat
all customers on Stock Island, in the event Owner has pot commenced construction of any separate
vomponent of the development within cighteen (1§) months herein, then Company by givitg written
notice shall have the right to terminate this Contract for that companent and not provide service xs
to that component,

In the event, at & future date, the Company is required to incur costs in order to satisfy 8
federel, atate, Or county environmental poliution standard or standards, then in such event, Company
shall recover'such costs from its Owners having requested the plant capacity in accordance with the
rules, reguintions and approval of the Dublic Service Commission. It is understood and agteed that
rutes collected by the Company for waste water services from the Customet shall be charged only
by approval of the Publu: Service Commission. A copy of the sample applicaﬁbn form which
be Glled out by each individual Owner is attached hereto and expressly made part hereof, et

I considcration of the Company agresi ervice
tion o . ng to treat the wastewater and supply bulk servs
téao Owner f‘or Owner's project which is outside of Company’s franchiac arca, Ownzrp‘i’gwes t:nl the
mpany sfchargw are r?asonable and proper and agrees not to protest or contest said capact
teservation fees and/or their caleulations, It the event of & protest filed 1o the Florlda Public Service

3
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[oated  August 15 198,

SUNSH I VENTURES OF KEY WEST, INC.

el g s Aansted

KV RESORT UTILLETIFES CORP.

EXTIUI *A" -
Owmer will aiso build two (2) pools and two (2) pool buildings with-washrooms. At the time
the pool buildings commence construction, Company shell determine the appropriate ERC’s and

Ovwner shall pay Company based upon the ERC calculations an additiona! connection fee over and
-ahove the nrmbers calculated on Exhibit *A”.

In addition, Company has already installed a portion of Owner's force main on the Key West
Golf Club and Owner agreos to reimburse Compady| 0D for said installation,
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RATES AND CHARGES BILLED BY UTILITY TO SUNSET

Service Availability Charges:

Invoice Date Invoice Amt. Check Date  Amount Paid Services

None 11/02/98 84,645.00 Sunset Ventures service
availability charges

None 11/16/99 253,935.00

Condominium Unit Four Rates and Charges:

Invoice Date Invoice Amt. Check Date Amount Paid Services

01/31/00 3,018.40 ** 15 condos @ $34.56 each
(“February multi-family
sewer billing”) ($518.40);

Unpaid sewer violation penalty fee
($2,500)

2/29/00 695.53 Unpaid Disconnection and
reconnection fees for
condos, including time,
material and labor. (After
pouring concrete in Sunset’s
lines.)

2/29/00 3,536.80 4/06/00 **1036.80 2 multi-family sewer
fee ($518.40);

Unpaid  miscellaneous charge $2,500
(from 01/31/00)

3/31/00 4,055.22 4/8/00 **518.00 multi-family sewer fee
$518.40 (previous balance
shown of $3,536.80)

** Paid 04/10/00

Appendix B
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SUNSET VENTURES OF KEY WEST, INC.
PH. 305-296-7101
5601 COLLEGE ROAD -
KEY WEST, FL 33040

FIRST STATE BANK OF THE FLORIDA KEYS
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040
63-43/670-1

5550

d'V:

\ @
11/16799% ?
¥ \
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JRDER OF: K.W. Resurts Utilitics S_**253,935.00.. _
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K.W. Resort Utilities
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Deposit to ine account of
KW RESORT UTILITIES CORP
REPUBLIC BANK
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— K W RESORT UTILITIES

P.0. BOX 2125 -
KEY WEST, FL 33045 INVOICE
» 305 294-9578
TO:
LINVOICENO.  PACE
SUNSET VENTURES
ATTN: MR. DOUG BELL
5555 College Road :
Key West, FL 33040 ' .
2/20/00

DESCRIPTION - AMOUNT

15 Condos @ $34.56 ea $518.40

February multi-family sewer billing

Sewer violation penalty fee 2500.00

TOTAL DUE: $3018.40
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KWRESORTUTlLlTlESr S . I |
P.0. BOX 2125 INVOICE

KEY WEST, FL 33045

305 294-9578
TO:
LINVOICENO, ] £AGE]
229
Sunset Marina
Attn: Doug Bell 2-29-00"
5555 College Road
FL 33040
Key West, 3-20-00
.- DESCRIPTION - s - AMOUNT

Disconnection and Reconnection Fees for Condos,
including time, material and labor. $695.53

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $695.53
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K¥ RESORT UTILITIES CORP.

PO, BOX 2125

KEY WEST, F1 ORIDA 33MMS

IN<L204.9878
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*EY WEST FL
330w

SUNSET VENTURES OF KEY WES!

TAANSAC TION DESCRIPTION AOAT | ATTN: MR GOUG BELL
5555 COLLESE RNAD
KEY WEST, FL 33040
MULTI FAMILY SEWER FEE 518.40
MISCELLANEDOUS CHARRE 2500.00}:
MOLTI FAMILY SEUWER FEE 518.40
RETURN THIS ST* 3 WITH PAYILNT
g r_lﬁii?_ [ ACCOUNT $0) -':r'r',m)_l’
Frevious Balance: .00 4 02/29/00 5101 SUNSET
1
TNy AMOU?IT DUE ~ AMOUNT NUE
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SUNSET VENTURES OF KEY WEST, INC.

PH. 305-296-7101
5601 COLLEGE ROAD

KEY WEST, FL 33040
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SUNSET VENTURES OF KEY WEST, INC.
'PH. 305-296-7101
5601 COLLEGE ROAD

KEY WEST, FL 33040 gﬂ[c ;{ .‘C Fla &y

Pes 2 ‘;7 KA Koo (o LY 15
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FIRST A™ . 1\¢ FLORIDA KEYS
STATE BANK  KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040
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SEMD PAYMENTS TO
KW RESORT UTHLITIES CORI.

VSRWART ITHG SERCCE BEQUIESTED —

1ST ClASS
P.O. BOX 33006
ST PETERSBURG. FL 33713-8006
H5-294-9578
ACCOUNT NO. SECAOT
Si01 SUNSET

SUNSET‘ vznm&s—s—nr KEY‘V#ES?‘
ATTH: MR DOUG BELL

TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 1. 8555 COLLEGE ROAD
KEY WEST, FL 33049
MULTI FAMILY 3SEWER FEE £13.40
RETURN THIS STUB WITH PAYMENT
BILL DATE ACCOUNT RO. SECAOT
Previous Balance: 3536.80 03/31/00 5101 SUNSET
AMOUNTDUE  — — | 77 AMOUNT DUE
4055. 20 AMOUNT 4055, 20
o -7 DUE- |
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" 'SEND PAYMENTS TO-

KW RESORT UTILITIES CORD.

£.0. BOX 33006
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| Ms2m9sTy

ACCOUNTHD, [~ “secaor

’ N .
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B il
TRANSACTION DESCIPTION AMOUNT
MULTI FAMILY 3EWER FEE 518,40

Pravigus Belance: X536.80
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